MINOR . COMMERCIAL UNION ASSUR. CO. 801

three-quarters of a mile away, and there was instant need of a
master’s skill and experience, he was not in a condition to be called,
but “stupefied with drink;” and when he got on deck a few moments
after collision, he gave a wrong order, which the second mate was
obliged to reverse. Soon after, he went to his berth, leaving the
officers to bring the ship into port; and on the following day, before
arrival, he fell overboard and was drowned. It was by the owner’s
fault that a competent master was not on board. The owners must,
therefore, answer for the collision, since it cannot be shown that a
competent master, during the master’s watch, would not have avoid-
ed this collision. The Pennsylvania, 19 Wall. 125, 136; The Bolivia,
1 C. C. A. 221, 49 Fed. 169, 172.

Decree for the libelants, with costs, with a reference to compute
the damages, if not agreed upon.

MINOR v. COMMERCIAL UNION ASSUR. CO., Limited.
(District Court, N. D. California. November 29, 1893.)
No. 10,252,

1. GENERAL AVERAGE—STATE STATUTES—WHEN CONTROLLING.

An adjustment in general average, made in California, under contracts
of insurance entered into in that state, is governed by the California
Civil Code, and therefore the freight must be valued at ‘“‘one-half the
amount due on delivery,” as prescribed by section 2153, without regard to
the customs of merchants or underwriters.

2. SAME—CONTRACT A8 TO VALUATION—CONSTRUCTION,

An agreement that an adjustment in general average shall be made on
the “following basis,” followed by a statement of the amount to be con-
tributed for the valuation of the ship after collision, and the valuation
of the freight and the carge, does not mean that the freight shall be
assessed on its gross valuation, but merely that such valuation shall be
taken as the foundation upon which the adjustment shall be made accord-
ing to law; and if the law applicable prescribes that the freight shall
be assessed at one-half its gross value, as in California, this will prevail.

In Admiralty. Libel by Theodore H. Minor against the Com-
mercial Union Assurance Company, Limited, to recover on an ad-
justment in general average. Libel dismissed.

E. W, McGraw, for libelant.
Andros & Frank, for respondent,

MORROW, District Judge. This is an action to recover on an
adjustment in general average on two policies of insurance issued
by the respondent corporation on freight on certain cedar logs
laden on the barkentine Marion for a voyage from Point Arena,
Central America, to San Francisco. The libel states two causes
of action,

The first cause of action is to recover the sum of $291.49, the
balance of the sum of $723.73, for the payment of which it is averred
the respondent was liable under an adjustment in general average
on a policy issued by the respondent, and dated the 19th day of

v.88F.n0.5—51



802 . _FEDEBAL REPORTER, vol. 58,

August, 1889, wherein it insured in the sum of $2,000 freight on
cedar laden on the barkentine Marion on a voyage from Point
Arena, Central America, to San Francisco.

The second cause of action is to recover the sum of $37.31, the
balanee of the sum of $92.64, also averred to have become due from
the respondent under an adjustment in general average on a policy
isszed by the respondent, and dated March 7, 1890, on freight
valued at $384 on cedar logs for the same voyage mentioned in the
first cause of action. This policy was issued after the average ex-
penditure oceurred, but the covering note was issued prior thereto, -
- 80 that the date of the policy is immaterial.

The material facts are that on the 18th day of February, 1890,
the barkentine Marion, then on the voyage from Point Arena to
San Francisco, when off the “Heads,” came in collision with another
vessel, in consequence of which the barkentine was injured to such
an extent as to render it necessary to procure the aid of the tug-
boat Reliance to tow her into the port of San Francisco,—a serv-
ice which was successfully performed. On the 10th day of June,
1890, J. D. Spreckels & Bros., the owners of the tug Reliance, filed,
in a cause of salvage, a libel in this court against said barkentine,
to recover for the above-mentioned services, and also for services
rendered in pumping the water from the said vessel, the sum of
$2,487.50, alleging special contracts to pay that sum. Such pro-
ceedings were thereafter had that on the 9th day of February, 1891,
this court upheld the contracts set forth in the libel, and pronounced
for the amount claimed. The vessel only was proceeded against

In delivering the opinion of the court Judge Hoffman said:

“But I do not see how this amount, which is the total compensation for sav-
ing ship and cargo, can be collected from the vessel alone, the cargo not
having been libeled. * * * In general, the vessel is not liable for the’
proportion of salvage due by the cargo. An interlocutory order will be

made referring the matter to the commissioner to ascertain and report the
proportionate share of sa}vage due from the vessel.”

No hearing was had on this reference, for the reason that the un-
derwriters on the freight and cargo, as well as on the hull, agreed
in writing among themselves—among whom was the respondent—
to waive the fact that the eargo and freight had not been proceeded
against, to accept as correct the said sum of $2,487.50, and to con-
tribute for the same in general average. The following is the agree-
ment as it is set forth in the libel:

“We, the undersigned, do hereby consent that an adjustment of the loss
on the barkentine Marion, which occurred February 18th, 1890, may be made
by C. V. S. Gibbs, adjuster, on the following basis: Salvage to be paid to
J. D, Spreckels & Bros., $487.50; valuation of Marion after collision, $3,000.00;
valuation of freight, $2,056.06; valuation of cargo consigned to Parrott &
Co., $2,970.45; wvaluation of cargo counsigned to owners of Marion, $150.00.
Thig stipulation applies to general average adjustment only. We agree to
abide by adjustment made on above basis.”

—And thereupon C. V., 8. Gibbs, the adjuster mentioned in the
agreement, made up a statement in general average. By this state-
ment, as appears from the pleadings and the evidence, he took as



MINOR . COMMERCIAL UNION ASSUR CO, 803

the contributory value ‘of the freight the gross amount thereof, to
wit, $2,956.06. The respondent claimed that this was erroneous,
and that the contributory value of the’ freig’ht for the purpose of -
the average statement, ‘should have been taken at ome-half the
gross amount thereof, to wit, $1,478.03; made a restatement of the
average on this basis, by which it appeared that its proportion of
the average on the frelght was $487.57, which amount it paid to
the libelant. This action is brought to recover $328.80, being the
difference between $816.37, found by the adjuster to be due in gen-
eral average from the respondent as underwriter on freight, taking
the gross amount thereof as its contributory value, and $487.57,
paid by the respondent, taking onehalf of the gross amount of
the freight as its contributory value.

Upon these facts three questions were discussed by counsel on
the argument
(1) What is the general usage and custom among underwriters
‘in foreign countries and in the United States, including those of
San Francisco, in respect to the rule for ascertaining the contribu-
tory value of freight in general average?

(2) Is there any difference, either in principle or usage, in estimat-
ing this value, where an extraordinary expenditure growing out of
a salvage service is to be contributed for, and any other extraordi-
inary expenditure is to be contributed for in general average?

i (3) What is the true construction of the agreement entered into
in this case by the underwriters on hull, cargo, and freight, in re-
‘spect to the contributory value of the latter?

In the argument of counsel the first two questions were discussed
in a most able and interesting manner, and the general usage and
custom of underwriters in foreign countries and in the United
States cited, and the authorities reviewed. In this state, however,
,the provisions of the Civil Code have been extended to this sub-
ject, and the adjustment of general average losses provided for and
regulated in the following sections:

Section 2152: “The proportions in which a general average loss is to be
borne must be ascertained by an adjustment, in which the owner of each
separate interest is to be charged with such proportion of the value of the
thing lost as the value of his part of the property affected bears to the
value of the whole. But an adjustment made at the end of the voyage, if
valid there, is valid everywhere,”

Section 2153: “In estimating values for the purpose of a general average,
the ship and appurtenances must be valued as at the end of the voyage,
the freightage at one-half the amount due on delivery, and the cargo as at
the time and place of its discharge; adding, in each case, the amount made
good by contribution.”

Section 2155: “The rules herein stated concerning jettison are equally
applicable to every other voluntary sacrifice of property on a ship, or ex-

pense necessarily incurred, for the preservation of the ship and cargo from
extraordinary perils.”

The suggestion of counsel for respondent, in the note to his brief
that the provisions of section 2153 are conclusive as to the rule to
be observed in ascertaining the contributory value of freight in gen-
eral average, seems to me to be unanswerable. The contract of
insurance declared on was made in this state, as was also the adjust-



804 FEDERAL REPORTER, Vol. 58.

ment in general average; and both were, therefore, subject to the law
which provided that in making up the average statement one-half
only of the freight due should be taken as the contributory value of
the freight. In the absence of any express contract to the contrary,
the positive provisions of the statute cannot be controlled or varied
by any custom or usage of merchants or underwriters relating to the
values on which average statements are to be based. Section 2155
likewise conclusively determines the question whether the amount
pa.id for the salvage service in this case should be contributed for
in general average. That the salvage expenditure was “necessarily
incurred for the preservation of the ship and cargo from extraordi-
nary perils” is established by the facts in the case, and the judg-
ment of this court upon the salvage claim.

The only remaining question is the proper construction of the
agreement as to the contributory value of the freight. The agree-
ment entered into by the underwriters on the hull, cargo, and freight
provides “that an adjustment * * * may be made by C. V. 8.
Gibbg, adjuster, on the following basis.” It then states the amount
to be contributed for in general average, the valuation of the ship
after colligion, valuation of freight and valuation of cargo, and it
then provides: “This stipulation applies to general average ad-
justment only,” and concludes as follows: “We agree to abide
by adjustment made on above basis.” It will be observed that the
adjustment is to be made not upon the enumerated values, but upon
the basis of such values; in other words, the values were to be
taken as the foundation upon which the adjustment should be made
in accordance with the principles of law. To ascertain the con-
tributory value of freight, it was necessary to have a basis upon
which to make the calculation, and that basis is here stipulated
as a fact. Upon this primary fact the law determines the con.
tributory value of freight as one-half of its gross value.

It follows as a conclusion from these premises that the adjust-
ment in this case was erroneous in assessing the contribution due
in general average on the freight on its gross value, instead of
taking one- -half of such value, as provided by law; and the respond
ent is therefore entitled to a judgment dismissing the libel, and it is
so ordered.



THE GREENVILLE. 805

THE GREENVILLE.?
. THE DEVORE.
THE SCOW NO. 40.

NEW YORK & N. R. CO. v. THE GREENVILLY and THE SCOW NO. 40
and THE DEVOE.

(District Court, 8. D, New York. October 30, 1893.)

1. ApMIRALTY—PRACTICE—RULE 59— ANsWERS BY VARIOUS }'ARTIES.

‘Where a new party defendant is brought into a suit by petition of an
original defendant under the fifty-ninth admiralty rule, the libelant should
answer the petition, the petitioner should answer the libel, and the new
party should answer both libel and petition.

2. CoLLisION—VESSELS MEETING IN NARROW STREAM—PROPER CHANNEL.

The tug G., with a scow astern on a short hawser, came down the
Harlem river, and improperly shaped her course so as to pass through
the easterly passage of the Third Avenue bridge, which was on her port
band, instead of taking the unobstiucted westerly or starboard passage,
whereby her scow was brought into collision with a railroad float in tow
alongside the tug D., which was coming up through the easterly passage, and
which, owing to the bridge, the narrow stream, and the absence of lights
on the G. indicating a tow, or on the tow to show its position, was unable
to do anything to avoid collision. Held, that the G. alone was liable,

In Admiralty. Libel for collision brought by the New York
& Northern Railroad Company against the steam tug Greenville and
scow No. 40, the tug Devoe being subsequently brought in on pe-
tition of the original defendants. Decree against the Greenville
alone.

Carpenter & Mosher, for libelant.
Benedict & Benedict, for claimants,

BROWN, District Judge. About 7:30 o’clock in the evening of
September 15, 1892, the libelant’s car float No. 2, being in tow on
the starboard side of the tug Devoe, while proceeding up the Har-
lem river, and soon after passing through the easterly passage of
the draw of the Third Avenue bridge, came in collision with scow
No. 40, which was coming down the river in tow of the steam tug
Greenville, upon a hawser 25 or 30 feet in length. The tugs, after
the exchange of a signal of two whistles, were passing starboard to
starboard; and the float, striking the starboard bow of the scow,
which projected probably some 10 feet beyond the line of the Green-
ville, ran up over the starboard bow of the scow upon her star-
board bitt, which was thereby forced through the bottom of the
float, and held her fast.

The original libel was filed to recover damages against the tug
Greenville. On petition by the latter, under the fifty-ninth rule of the
supreme court in admiralty, the Devoe was brought in as an addi-
tional defendant. The claimant of the Devoe, construing the fifty-
ninth rule as requiring from the new party an answer to the libel
only, did not answer the petition, but did answer the libel. As

1 Reported by E. G. Benedict, Esq., of the New York bar.



